

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUSTEES OF THE UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA
COMBINED BENEFIT FUND AND TRUSTEES OF THE UNITED
MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1992 BENEFIT PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES PIPE & FOUNDRY CO., LLC, AND
JW ALUMINUM CO.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John R. Mooney
Paul A. Green
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,
MURPHY & WELCH PC
1920 L St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

Bryan Killian
Counsel of Record
John C. Goodchild III
Stephanie Schuster
Matthew C. Ziegler
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 373-6191
bryan.killian@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Statutory Background—The Coal Act.....	2
A. The Coal Act’s covered companies	3
B. Covered companies’ obligations under the Coal Act	4
1. Individual Employer Plans	5
2. The Combined Fund.....	5
3. The 1992 Plan.....	7
II. Case Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	15
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> and decisions of at least five other courts of appeals on when a right to equitable relief fits the definition of “claim” under Section 101(5)(B).	15
II. The Eleventh Circuit split from the Second and Tenth Circuits on the dischargeability of Coal Act obligations and on when those obligations arise.	19
III. The questions presented are important.	25
CONCLUSION	29

PETITION APPENDIX

Eleventh Circuit Opinion (5/3/22) Pet. App. 1
District Court Opinion (9/28/20)Pet. App. 37
Bankruptcy Court Opinion (3/29/19)..... Pet. App. 60
Statutory AddendumPet. App. 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Adventure Res. Inc. v. Holland</i> , 137 F.3d 786 (CA4 1998).....	23
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Cont'l Airlines</i> (<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i>), 125 F.3d 120 (CA3 1997).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	2
<i>CPT Holdings, Inc. v. Indus. & Allied</i> <i>Emps. Union Pension Plan, Local 73</i> , 162 F.3d 405 (CA6 1998).....	25
<i>Dalvit v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 359 F. App'x 904 (CA10 2009).....	18
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1996)	2, 3, 27
<i>Holland v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 812 (CADC 2020).....	4
<i>Holland v. Bibeau Constr. Co.</i> , 774 F.3d 8 (CADC 2014)	23
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 64 B.R. 990 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	3
<i>In re Hillsborough Holdings Corp.</i> , 599 B.R. 193 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2019)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Marciano</i> , 708 F.3d 1123 (CA9 2013).....	26
<i>In re Udell</i> , 18 F.3d 403 (CA7 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re United States Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 32 F.4th 1324 (CA11 2022)	1
<i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 213 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1997).....	28
<i>Keystone Gas Gathering, L.L.C. v. Ad Hoc Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Ultra Res., Inc. (In re Ultra Petrol. Corp.)</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (CA5 2019).....	26
<i>LTV Corp. v. Shalala (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 154 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	20, 21
<i>LTV Steel Co. v. Shalala (In re Chateaugay II)</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (CA2 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Loughlin v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 229 F.3d 871 (CA9 2000).....	24
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rederford v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 30 (CA1 2009).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Sheerin v. Davis (In re Davis)</i> , 3 F.3d 113 (CA5 1993)	18
<i>U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co. v. Holland</i> , No. 19-cv-891, 2020 WL 6266305 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020)	1
<i>UMWA 1992 Benefit Plan v. Leckie Smokeless Coal Co. (In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.)</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (CA4 1996)	23
<i>UMWA 1992 Benefit Plan v. Rushton (In re Sunnyside Coal Co.)</i> , 146 F.3d 1273 (CA10 1998)	12, 22, 23
<i>UMWA Combined Benefit Fund v. Toffel</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2763 (2019)	10
<i>UMWA Combined Benefit Fund v. Toffel (In re Walter Energy, Inc.)</i> , 911 F.3d 1121 (CA11 2018)	6, 10
<i>United States v. LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay I)</i> , 944 F.2d 997 (CA2 1991)	18

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1114	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1114(a)	9
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c).....	3, 6
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(2)	4
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(2)(B)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(4)	7
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(7)	5
26 U.S.C. § 9702(a)(1).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 9702(b)	5
26 U.S.C. § 9703(f)	6
26 U.S.C. § 9704.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9704(a)	4, 6
26 U.S.C. § 9705.....	<u>6</u>
26 U.S.C. § 9706.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9706(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 9707(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 9708.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9711.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9711(a)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
26 U.S.C. § 9711(c).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 9711(c)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 9712(a)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9712(b)(2)(A)	7
26 U.S.C. § 9712(b)(2)(B).....	5, 7
26 U.S.C. § 9712(d)(1)(A).....	7, 16
26 U.S.C. § 9712(d)(3).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9712(d)(4).....	4, 7
26 U.S.C. § 9722.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	1
30 U.S.C. § 1232(i)	6, 28
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h).....	6, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. 32393 (1978)	17
138 Cong. Rec. 34001 (1992)	4
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	4
